and 1-2 and approved by the City Attorney, from an issuer approved by the Director, securing the

installation and completion of the Required Infrastructure (except for that described in Sections

3(a) and 3(b)) as follows:

(i) Performance bonds in the amount of sixty-five million, nine

hundred and four thousand, and eight hundred and three Dollars ($65,904,803) (100% of

estimated "hard" cost of completion of the construction and installation of Required

Infrastructure as determined by the Director) to secure the satisfactory performance of

Subdivider's obligations (Exhibit I-1); and

(ii) A payment bond or other acceptable security in the amount of

thirty two million, nine hundred and fifty two thousand, four hundred and two Dollars

($32,952,402) (50% of the estimated cost of completion of the Required Infrastructure as

determined by the Director) as guarantee ofpayment for the labor, materials, equipment, and

services required for the Required Infrastructure (Exhibit 1-2).

(iii) Monument bonds in the total amount of forty thousand dollars